

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

November 11, 2020

MCCOWN GORDON CONSTRUCTION LLC 850 MAIN ST KANSAS CITY, MO 64105

Permit No: PRCOM20202637

Project Title: LSR7 Middle School - Bailey Rd

Project Address: 1001 SE BAILEY RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081

Parcel Number: 61700010800000000

Location: SEC-16 TWP-47 RNG-31---PT OF NE 1/4 DAF: BEG AT TH NE COR OF LOT 164 NEWBERRY SECOND

PLAT LOTS 1-65 47 SEC W 320.18' TH S 12 DEG12 MIN 54 SEC W 1167.75' TH S 27 DEG 41 IN 14

SEC W 480.35' TH N 88 DEG

Type of Work: PARTIAL COMMERCIAL

Occupancy Group: EDUCATIONAL

Description: NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 1004.3- Posting of occupant load. Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit access doorway from the room or space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent.

(Verified At Inspection)

Post occupant load signage in all assembly areas

2. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

(Action Required)

Provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings for the fire alarm system to mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

3. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building, each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

(Verified At Inspection)

4. 2018 IFC 506.1- Where required. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code official.

(Action Required)

Order two Knox boxes for the exterior. Placement to be made by the FDC and the other by the riser room. Order can be placed through knoxbox.com

5. 2018 IFC 506.1.1-Locks. An approved lock shall be installed on gates or similar barriers when required by the fire code official.

(Action Required)

(Action Required)

Order knox locks for the gates at knoxbox.com

6. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings for the fire sprinkler system to mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

7. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any required acceptance test.

(Informational Purposes)

Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing.

8. 2018 IFC 506.1.2 Key boxes for non-standardized fire service elevator keys. Key boxes provided for non-standardized fire service elevator keys shall comply with Section 506.1 and 506.2 or as approved by the fire code official. (Action Required)

Provide an elevator knox box. Placement to be made on the first floor. Order at knoxbox.com

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. 9/14/20 - acknowledged in letter. 2. This review covers entire campus project including remote buildings, site lighting, etc. Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. 5. Prior to the installation or construction of any elevator equipment, an elevator equipment permit shall be obtained from the Missouri Department of Public Safety or its authorized representative. Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. 11/9/20 - Acknowledged in letter. 6. Prior to the operation of any new elevator equipment or the issuance of the operating certificate, such elevator equipment shall be inspected by a licensed inspector. Testing must be performed in accordance with these rules and regulations. The testing must be witnessed by a licensed inspector. Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. 11/9/20 - Acknowledged in letter. 7. Elevator Safety Act and Rules 701.361 - Each privately owned or operated installation and each installation owned or operated by the state of Missouri or any political subdivision of the state shall have a certificate of inspection and meet the safety code promulgated pursuant to sections 701.350 to 701.380. Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. 11/9/20 - Acknowledged in letter. 8. For the Health Department inspection contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Health Division at (816) 847-7070. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of Occupancy from the City of Lee's Summit. Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. 11/9/20 - Acknowledged in letter. **Licensed Contractors Reviewed By: Joe Frogge** Rejected 1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt) No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section. Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors. 11/9/20 - Acknowledged in letter. Approved to issue per the listed conditions. Do not issue per the listed conditions. Approved to construct foundation only per the listed conditions. Requires Final Development Plan approval prior to issuing this building permit.

The applicant agrees to incorporate the af and Ordinances.	forementioned requirements into the project to conform to applicable City Codes
Signature of Applicant	Date
Print Applicant Name	CompanyName
The approval of plans and specification other City Ordinances or State Law.	ions does not permit the violation of any section of the Building Codes or
The review conducted by the City of Loastructural review of the project.	ee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as